Upon Retirements, states, Upon retirement from active service with the City, an employee shall be 
entitled to receive payment for one-half (50%) of their accrued but unused sick leave up to a maximum 
payment equal to one-half (50%) of two thousand eighty (2,080) hours pay. The total payment to the 
employee shall not exceed one thousand forty (1,040) hours of pay at the employee's base hourly rate of 
pay at the time of retirement.  

At retirement, former Police Officer James Cox was paid for 100% of his unused sick leave balance of 
599.189 hours instead of being paid at 50% of the unused hours balance.